A2(F)

The Observer/ SUNDAY, FEBRUARY 16, 1997

Maxfield still getting top
marks from school board

BY LARRY D'CONNOR

Farmington Public Schools
Superintendent Bob Maxfield
gets more than passing marks
from his bogses.

Board of Education trustees
aro reviewing the achoola chief,
who joined the the Farmington
district in 1994, Maxfield's
reviews have been positive in the
past. This year's is no different.

Maxficld joined the district
from Berkley schools in 1994,

board subcommittee and
Maxfield went over a portfolio of
his accomplishments Feb, 5. The
group plans to meet again within
the next few weecks to go over
goals for the next year.

From there, the two partics
will likely discuss o pay raise.
He's received 3-percent increases
in 1995 and 1996 as well as an
additional year on an ongoing
three-year contract that runs
through 1999,

Maxfield’s salary is $128,941.

The trustecs are very happy
with the job he’s doing, said

B

4 life-savers honored

BY WILLIAM COUTANT
STAFP WRITER

Farmington Hills Fire Chief
Rich Marinucci made a point of
recognizing one of the city’s
greatest resources last month.

Marinueei presented awards
to four people who took action on
their own that made a difference
and saved lives.

“There is some lag time before
we get there,” he said. “We rely
on citizens to do something in
the meantime so that peoplo will
suffer leas while waiting for us
to respond.”

t dont

Dave York, board
“Wo feel ho continues to bring
a very positive and a proactive
style and a very nurturing stylo
to the district,” York said. “Ho
sets clear ob)cchves ‘There's no
doubt as to what ia expected.”
Goals for next year will be
revamping instruction and

and equity,
pmmntmx divnmty and dealing
with an uncertain financial
future as gonls during his inter-
view three years ago,

The district has made consid-
erable strides in all three arens,
he said.

One nccump!mhment he cited

g student perf

was the of the finan-

York said.

After several years of increas-
es, district scares dropped on the
Michigan Educational Assess-
ment Program teats this year.
Board membera are not judging
the auperintendent’s perfor-
mance solely on test scores,
though.

“Obviously we'd expect to see
(improvement) in proficiency
teats and MEAP tests,” York
said. “The concern is we don't
wnnt to get locked (into test
scores).

“Our belief is if we're doing
everything right, the test scores
are going to follow.”

Maxfield called the session
upbeat and positive. The board

Marinucci and Sgt, Jim
Cheyne, a former firefighter of
the year, made the presentations
to Richard Dunham, Dr.
Matthew Dennenberg, Larry
Siedell and Leo Del Bel,

@Dunham, an Ameritech
employee, saw & person inside a
house on Pheasant Run Street
lying on the floor and called for
help. Ho also helped firefighters
from Station 4 get into the
apartment.

MDcl Bel was driving his fami-
ly home on Oct. 22, 1996 when
he saw o heavy fog that turned

Shrmmgtnn

ey Gurdey nd Thursdey
iy mmurwmtm
Cosecvar & Ecomntnch

na-—uzm

@hseruer ‘1‘%&. |

Newaoupers, 803 €. Magle, Buringham, Wl
SO, Pommase. S acihes changss o
480000010,

SUSSCRITION RATED
ONE YEAN {n Oakiand Cotunty) . e -

e P20

o+ How 10 ReacH Us

» Newsroom:
» Newsroom Fax:
» Sports:

810-477-5450
810-477-9722
313-953.2141

cial strategics committee and ita
subsequent recommendation the
district seek a $110 million bond
and millage renewal. The panel
of residents, stoff and adminis.
trators came up with tho propos-
al after an18-month study.

Bonds would pay for building
improvements and computera.

Maxfield said the March 26
clection is not a mandate, but is
“an integral part® of how the
community feels about the job he
and the district is doing.

“The message 1 keep trying to
get acroas is it's almoat an oxy-
moron to call it a nuparmtnn-
dent's review when what we're
doing is a complicated team
effort where we're trying to do a
lot of things,” Maxfleld said.

by Hills

out to be smoke from a garage
fire in the city. Del Bel checked
the home and was able to awake
the resident and get the woman
out of her house. After learning
there were family pets, Del Bel
re-entered the house and safely
rescued them, saving the lives of
the woman and her pets,

BWhile driving south on M-6
near Grand River in the early
morning hours of Nov. 8, 1996,
Sicdell noticed headlights of o
vchiclc that had left the high-
way. He stopped and found that
the driver waa unconscious. Tho
Hills resident and FBI agent
dialed.9-1-1 to report the prob-
lem and then assured an open
airway while taking precautions
againat spinal injury. Siedell
continued to care for the patient
until firefighters and Communi-
ty EMS poaramedies arrived.

HDr, Dennenberg was dining
at the Sushi Ko restaurant on 12
Mile when he noticed a man
choking. He applied the Heim-
Tich maneuver and was able to
disledge food from the man's

. sium, playground and soccer

T 0
A
‘..ln.!

v
L

A AT

7y
wire
Fairmt

Global
emphasls:
Berta Cur-
tis, origi-
nally from
Panama,
instructs
students
Marcus
Gibbs, left,
and Kris-
¥4 ten Wood-

)| house on
: wherz to -

ut the syl
able
emphasis
on Span-
ish words
at the

e Interna-

tional

school in
Farming-
ton Hills,

BTATY PrOTOS ST BXYAN MITCHXLL

SChOOI from page Al .

garten (full day) through grade
four, and $8,000 for grades five
through eight.

“This is going to be a lovely
facility,” said Faxon,
stepped down from the Senate
three years ago. “We moved in a
very short time (two weeks). . .It
has to be the seventh wonder of
the decade.”

The retired lawmaker —
hardly known for underatate-
ment — has big plans for the
new home.

More classroom space will be
available next school year as the
rest of Lubavitch Center person-
nel moves out, Faxon said.

Future expansion plans
include a 10,000-square foot
addition to the 15,300-square
foot facility with a new gymna-

field. School officials will apply
for grunts. Until then, most of
those plans are what Faxon calls
a wish list.

The International School grew
faster than anyone could bave
predicted or wished.

The school was founded in
Detroit in the aftermath to the
1867 riots. City School of Detroit
started in 1968 with a French
language program, but has
grown to include othera,

Success is partly due to the 7-
to-1 student/teacher ratio. Many
children sit around a circular

. Llvonia, Michigan' 48152,

* Phone; {810) 478-7860

CARPAL TUNNEL SYNDROME

|n tune: Music teacher Eileen Ror, sings with kmder-
gartners Sharlymar Khoury, left, an Farrah Frick.

table in the clussrnon’m, apeak-
ing solgly in the foreign lan-

guage.

In one classroom, second
graders take turns reading an
illustrated book in Frangais
about a fisherman's uncanny
luck.

That prompts one boy to tell
other kids at the round table.—
in French — about the large fish
{le grand poisson) his uncle
caught recently. He sprend his
arms wide.

Teacher Picrette Simpson
asked others if they think he's
cxaggerating (il exagére) a bit.
Children giggle.

Studies show young children
have an easier time picking up

new languages, said Simpson, .

who formerly taught at Farm-

langunge in public schools tends
to be analytical, taking the sen- -
tences apart and studying gram-
mar, Faxon said. People are puz-
zled when children are not ﬂu-
ent speakers.

“It would be like if you took a
piano lesson once a week and be
expncted to play Beothoven’s
sonata,” Faxon said. .

"With immersion, wa're not
teaching the language; We're
teaching in the language.”

Half of the students have par-
enta from the native country or
were born there themselves,

Many are German students
who have parents that are tem-
porarily transferred by compa-
nies to the area. The school’s
program is officially recognized
by the German educational sys-

» Reader Comment Line: 313-953-2042

developments in your area,
» Free real estate seminar information.
» Current mortgage rates.

» Classified Advertising: 313-591-0900

» Display Advertising:  313-591-2300
» Home Delivery: 810-901-4716
» Cable TV Weekly: 313-953-2182

VCI.ASSIFIED AFTER H(‘)!J!IS. 31 3-591-0900
> Place classified ads at your con!

«?CIRCULATION AFTER HOURS
OaxianD Counry: 810-901-4716

WA 1o Revem|

VE"IBI‘\CE.

:“chuesl bscripti

)

atyour ¢

. Lo

This condition occurs when tho norve 10 the paim of the hand
13 pinched, The nerve eners the middle ol the paim surrcunded by the 1ndons going to
tho fingera, with both nerve and tendons squoazed togethar by sumounding wrist bonos
and figaments. Analomisis gave tho nama carpal lunnot 10 W! area, and physicians cafll

tho problam causad by compression of the narve, the carpal tunnel syndrome.

Fcnmru of the condition includo Aumbnosa and Imglmo ot the thumb, second, third,
of tho fourth fingar, Keoping the hand at tho akdo al night makes tha numdNoss
Mllﬂ raising the hand, or shaking tho wrist reflovas the discomiort. Al limes the
umwwwm-mmmrmmmwnm.mpmmmeommwnnq
he day it you aro using a curlar on your hair, or holding a tolephono recolver for &

prolonged period.
{nitial troatment consists of avolding uses of the hand that puts llnm on the wrist. Tha

a, Injoction Into the carpal tunna) pravidas ot It he hand pain or

# FAX LINE: 313-953.2288

> You can use a MasterCartn or Visa*lo access the lollowmg
information rom our classified ads. This service is available by
noon Wednesday and Friday:
o Item No. 9822: Vehicles: Used trucks, vans and all makes
of automobiles. Cost: $39.95
B O & E ON-LINE? 313-591-0903

> You can access O & E On-Ling with ]ust ‘about any
communications software - PC or Macintosh. Users can:
« Send and receive unlimited e-mail,
« Includes Microsoft Internet Explorer
web browser software - FREE| )
» Access all features of the Intemet — Telnet,
Gopher, WWW and more.
* Read electronic editions of the
Observer & Eccentric newspapers.
« Chat with users across town or across the country.
To begin your on-line exploration, call 313-591-0903 with
your modem,
At the LOGIN prompt, type:
Al the KEY prompt, type:

frngyyyy

NEW
9508

you need help signing on ta ¢;ur service, just cail the |
O & E On-Line Hotliner 31 3-953-2266 {

-

prossure in It ks Incicatod.

Mnlwp Is thoe uso of & wrist spiint at night to koop the hand up.
$0ma indeviduals

numbnou Ppersists mmo tho above measures, surgory that opens the twanel or mlmsj

Lt time to add that Master
Suite with the luxurious bath that
you have been Jooking for? Do you
need an attractive new wing or that
kitchen you've been dreaming about?
Ask to sce Bob Stern's “Brag Book”
of quatity work at reasanable prices.
A Design and Build service since
1965, GiveBobaall.

ington's Harrison High School. tem, Faxon said.

“As far as absorbing the lan-
guage, definitely and without a
doubt, children absorb it natu-
rally,” Simpson said. “They don’t
need to repeat it, They repeat it
naturally in their minds.

“Young kids absorb the lan-
guage like you and I absorb our
native language.”

“It’s exercising the mind,”
Faxon added. “When you learn
how to ride n bike or learn how
to skate, later in life you can
always go back and ride a bike

. or go skating. It's very dillicult

to start learning those activities
later on.”

In Michigan public schools,
there is no foreign language cer-
tification for elementary teach-
ers. Children uaunlly don't study

. Those students usuatly return
and excel in their notive achools,
ho said.

Othera include Americans
whose parents want them to
know more than one language.
Some have later sent their chil-
dren to learn abrond.

“We have seen children do
well in both circumstances,”
Faxon said.

Student skills in English don't
appear to suffor, either, They
take the California Achievement
Test and score well beyond their
grade love), Faxon said,

Through knowmg the another
language, they appreciate the
difficulties of English,

“They see the intricncies of
English,” said Tercsa Carlson,

educational director, “Unless
you study another lanmmgn you
don't see it.”

lnnguugc! until junior or h-gh

And then tenching a foreign

SAWRDAY.SUNDAY’MONDAV
FEB. 15 = FEB 16 * FEB. 17

i

FECHLEH
P14
123§

ot

i

2

HIMORES
YmAm : Grim Ay ‘Swﬁulk%fum

Walled U/ Hert Nu[‘w‘vlen P:lku

D1 e 204 ¥
ooy {7 eYearea . in o St
IR0 824A133 1 (0103791610 (m)m mo (mmvxmo

(197439 530




